GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1794
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2018

ROAD CONSTRUCTION UNDER PHASES OF PMGSY
1794. SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the construction under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) phase
2 & 3 has started in Bihar;

(b) if so, the details of places where the construction of phase 2 has started in the State along with the status of the same and if not, the reasons therefor;

(©) whether all incomplete construction of Phase 1 will be constructed under phase 2 & 3 and if so, the details thereof;

(d the details of any other States where the PMGSY has not moved to phase 1;

(e) the details regarding the roads constructed under PMGSY in Bihar during the last four years, district-wise; and

® the quantum of funds allocated and utilized for the same in Bihar during the said period?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAYV)

(a) & (b): The construction of roads under Pradhan Mantri Gram sadak Yojana-II (PMGSY-II) has not started in the State of Bihar. In terms of the Programme guidelines, a State/Union Territory (UT) can join PMGSY-II only after 100% of the new connectivity and 75% of upgradation works (and 90% of length cleared) under PMGSY-I are awarded. The State of Bihar is now eligible for transition to PMGSY-II. The preparation/ approval of District Rural Road Plan (DRRP), which is a pre-requisite for commencement of the Scheme in the State, is underway as reported by the State Government.

The PMGSY-III is yet to be approved/launched by the Government in the Country.

(c) & (d): The work under PMGSY-I is targeted for completion by March, 2019, except the work relating to providing connectivity to habitations in 100-249 population category in Left Wing Extremism Areas, which is targeted for completion in March, 2020. 14 States (Andhra Pradesh, Chhattisgarh, Gujarat, Haryana, Karnataka, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Punjab, Rajasthan, Sikkim, Tamil Nadu, Telangana and Uttar Pradesh) have so far transited to PMGSY-IL

(e): District-wise details of roads constructed under PMGSY in Bihar during the last four years are given at Annexure.


(f): The quantum of funds received and utilized by the State during the last four years is detailed below:-

Financial year Funds received (Rs. in crore) Expenditure
(Rs. in crore)

Central Share State Share

2014-15 1548.16 00 2138.03
2015-16 2781.00 1854.00 2211.27
2016-17 3033.11 1901.62 3315.73

2017-18 1349.31 878.10 1586.37
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (e) of LoK Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 1794 due for 20.12.2018

Length in km
Sr. | District Name
No. Road Constructed During the Year
2014 - 2015 2015 - 2016 2016 - 2017 2017 - 2018
Nos. Length Nos. Length Nos. Length Nos. Length
1 | Araria 6 13.02 20 43.27 62 | 286.425 26 72.712
2 | Arwal 60 49.381 68 69.892 7 17.137 4 22.007
3 | Aurangabad 298 | 398.259 250 | 324.265 68 | 276.414 44 269.358
4 | Banka 46 76.831 88 | 121.932 72 | 181.574 33 212.402
5 | Begusarai 112 88.545 26 28.55 41 | 138.923 21 127.257
6 | Bhagalpur 64 93.762 70 97.482 76 | 366.548 63 124.364
7 | Bhojpur 66 93.041 194 | 195.816 29 64.685 14 61.076
8 | Buxar 42 60.789 54 47.827 37 56.745 12 72.02
9 | Chapra(Saran) 56 | 124.887 48 80.41 49 | 145.587 28 56.649
10 | Darbhanga 118 | 143.693 76 82.451 31 152.98 106 337.74
11 East Champaran 128 180.222 88 102.765 73 | 221.447 28 151.986
12 | Gaya 160 | 281.889 138 | 242.792 136 442.99 150 575.659
13 | Gopalganj 24 41.955 58 72.336 37| 117.764 10 52.185
14 | Jahanabad 104 90.106 108 85.967 22 30.863 1 11.318
15 | Jamui 46 | 104.908 112 | 166.993 89 | 303.542 35 147.863
16 | Kaimur 188 | 198.129 80 98.332 30 82.179 7 147.557
(Bhabhua)
17 | Katihar 14 31.814 58 87.321 37 | 104.769 20 89.472
18 | Khagaria 10 12.102 22 10.82 28 70.755 15 45.75
19 | Kishanganj 24 68.335 38 59.404 56 172.49 15 147.273
20 | Lakhisarai 24 33.264 20 14.281 8 41.909 16 44.837
21 | Madhepura 40 53.165 22 24.362 24 90.053 31 170.836
22 | Madhubani 156 | 169.516 142 | 155.244 112 | 372.529 100 259.168
23 | Munger 48 74.734 16 14.148 27 63.481 23 29.204
24 | Muzaffarpur 90 | 132.903 38 35.561 79 | 237.792 68 241.172
25 | Nalanda 56 61.044 114 | 105.832 99 | 223.255 30 85.771
26 | Nawada 84 89.921 136 | 139.203 145 | 337.758 71 214.034
27 | Patna 112 | 157.842 32 37.937 50 | 135.335 32 108.173
28 | Purnea 38 72.447 68 96.771 57 | 147.395 18 214.459
29 | Rohtas 186 | 240.714 258 | 284.071 56 | 188.231 12 124.752
30 | Saharsa 26 30.984 16 12.01 29 78.329 14 74.923
31 | Samastipur 108 | 126.204 140 | 134.999 108 | 297.528 86 318.806
32 | Shekhpura 30 21.115 16 22.871 30 86.914 9 26.988
33 | Sheohar 2 1.8 8 7.713 5 10.919 6 25.176
34 | Sitamarhi 96 | 157.652 30 22.327 96 | 233.213 63 133.501
35 | Siwan 80 | 127.214 62 69.41 106 | 243.924 30 206.57
36 | Supaul 28 60.625 10 11.39 42 | 139.773 18 42.025
37 | Vaishali 100 | 153.341 42 61.614 42 | 117.072 12 37.873
38 | West 82 | 158.906 148 | 177.144 106 | 322.391 21 143.774
Champaran

Total 2,952 | 4,075.06 2,914 | 3,445.51 2,201 | 6,601.62 1,292 5,226.69

